Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 11/22/2004 Drafted by: J.W. Hartle

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2290

A Resolution Adopting the All-Hazards Mitigation Plan for the City and Borough of Juneau.

WHEREAS, pursuant to 44 CFR Part 201.6, the local mitigation plan is the representation of the jurisdiction's commitment to reduce risks from natural hazards, serving as a guide for decision makers as they commit resources to reducing the effects of natural hazards; and

WHEREAS, for disasters declared on or after November 1, 2004, a local government must have a mitigation plan approved pursuant to 44 CFR Part 201.6(a)(1) in order to receive Hazard Mitigation Grant Program project grants; and

WHEREAS, local mitigation plans will serve as the basis for the State to provide technical assistance and to prioritize project funding; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau All-Hazards Mitigation Plan includes information to assist City and Borough agencies and residents with planning to avoid potential future disaster losses, and provides information on hazards that affect Juneau, descriptions of past disasters, and lists activities that may help the City and Borough prevent disaster losses; and

WHEREAS, the All-Hazards Mitigation Plan was designed and written beginning in Spring 2003 by CBJ Emergency Management staff, with contributions from the Juneau Office of the National Weather Service; State of Alaska Division of Emergency Services (ADES), and overseen by the Capital City Emergency Planning Committee (CCEPC); and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough contracted a hazard mitigation consultant, URS Corporation, to complete the vulnerability assessments for avalanche, landslide, and downtown fire hazards, as well as public meeting facilitation, capability assessments, preparation of prioritization criteria, mitigation prioritization, and cost/benefit analysis; and

WHEREAS, the Capital City Emergency Planning Committee at its November 16, 2004, meeting endorsed the City and Borough of Juneau All-Hazards Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the citizens of Juneau that the City and Borough of Juneau All-Hazards Mitigation Plan be adopted and implemented.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. The City and Borough of Juneau All-Hazards Mitigation Plan, dated October 29, 2004, is hereby adopted. Copies of this resolution and plan shall be distributed to the Alaska Division of Emergency Services, and other appropriate agencies.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 22nd day of November, 2004.

Bruce Botelho, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica/ Clerk